DATE ISSUED: August 2, 2023 REPORT NO. HO 23-032

HEARING DATE: August 9, 2023

SUBJECT: 5268 LA JOLLA BOULEVARD - Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ-1061390

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Nhan Quyen Nguyen and Doc Lap Nguyen/Terry Montello

SUMMARY

Should the Hearing Officer approve a Coastal Development Permit for the construction and
remodel of an existing 2,216-square-foot, two-story residence with an existing 420-square-
foot detached garage into a 3,605-square-foot, two-story residence, located at 5268 La Jolla
Boulevard within the La Jolla Community Planning area?

Staff Recommendations:

1. APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3159758.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On December 13, 2022, the La Jolla
Community Planning Association voted 4-1-1 to recommend approval of the proposed
project without conditions.

Environmental Review: The project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301
(Existing Facilities). The environmental exemption determination for this project was made
on January 20, 2023, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended on February 3,
2023.

BACKGROUND

The 0.16-acre project site contains an existing 2,216-square-foot (sf) single-family dwelling unit
located at 5268 La Jolla Boulevard in the RS-1-7 Base Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable
and Non-Appealable Area 2), the First Public Roadway (La Jolla Boulevard), Parking Impact Overlay
Zone (Beach and Coastal), Transit Area Overlay Zone, and the Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla
Community Plan and Council District 1.


https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC22&capID2=00000&capID3=0199S&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=

The site is an interior lot on the west side of La Jolla Boulevard, surrounded by a fully developed
single-dwelling unit neighborhood. The Community Plan designates the site for 5-9 Dwelling Units
per Acre (DU/AC) Low-Density Residential.

A Coastal Development Permit is required for coastal development within the appealable Coastal
Overlay Zone, per SDMC section 126.0702 with a decision by the Hearing Officer, appealable to the
Planning Commission. The City's final decision on the project is also appealable to the Coastal
Commission. Information on Coastal Commission appeals may be found in SDMC section 126.0710.

Permit Required
Coastal Development Permit, Process Three | Required for coastal development within the
Coastal Overlay Zone per SDMC section 126.0702.

DISCUSSION

The proposed project includes remodeling and additions to a 2,216-square-foot two-story residence.
Proposed additions include: a 55-square-foot first floor living room expansion, a 222-square-foot,
second story bedroom and bath, and a 1,112-square-foot roof deck, lounge, mechanical room, and
storage. The additions total 1,389 square feet, resulting in a 3,605-square-foot two-story residence
with an existing 420-square-foot detached garage.

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (Community Plan) contains
Residential Land Use Goals which state that development should “Maintain the character of La Jolla's
residential areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs in a manner that protects natural features,
preserves existing streetscape themes and allows a harmonious visual relationship to exist between
the bulk and scale of new and older structures.” The architectural form proposed is consistent with
surrounding homes and includes minimal changes in building material, proportional roof lines, and
varied building height. Materials include stucco with corner stone details, similar finishes the
existing structure, off-white walls, and black window trim. Project architecture is similar in nature to
homes in the vicinity. From the public right-of-way, the roof height is increased by 4'-3" from the
current 23'-3" to approximately 27'-6” at the parapet. Maximum structure height is approximately
29'-6" at the center of the property, which complies with the coastal height limitation of 30 feet.

A survey of the neighborhood demonstrates that the proposed residence is in general conformity
with adjacent development patterns with regard to architectural compatibility and bulk and scale.
The proposed development will observe setbacks to all property lines consistent with other
properties within the vicinity. Adjacent development does not follow a single or common
architectural theme; however, the proposed project architecture and materials are harmonious with
adjacent development. The proposed structure height from the public right-of-way is perceived as a
two-story dwelling, and the increase of 4'-3" feet in height does constitute a substantial increase in
height when compared to existing development. Therefore, the proposed project generally
conforms with the Community Plan and surrounding area.

Conclusion:
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Staff has reviewed the proposed project and all issues identified through the review process have
been resolved in conformance with the adopted City Council policies and regulations (SDMC) section
126.0708. The Project is designed in general conformity with setbacks, bulk and scale, and general
design regulations as required by the Community Plan and the RS-1-7 base zone and as
recommended by the Community Plan. Staff supports the determination that the project meets the
regulations of the SDMC and conforms to the recommendations of the Community Plan. With the
provided draft findings and draft permit conditions, staff recommends the Hearing Officer approve
the project as proposed.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3159758, with modifications.
2. Deny Approve Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3159758, if the findings required to

approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Will Rogers, Development Project Manager
Development Services Department

Attachments:

Aerial Photograph

Community Plan Land Use Map

Draft Permit Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

Community Planning Group Recommendation
Ownership Disclosure Statement

Project Plans

NowuhkwnN =
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Aerial Photograph
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Land Use Map
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HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. CM-XXXX
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3159758
5268 LA JOLLA BOULEVARD - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1061390
HEARING OFFICER

WHEREAS, NHAN QUYEN NGUYEN and DOC LAP NGUYEN, Owners/Permittees, filed an
application with the City of San Diego for a 1,389 square foot expansion and remodel of an existing
2,216-square-foot two-story residence into a 3,605-square-foot two-story residence with an existing
420-square-foot detached garage, as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-
3159758, on portions of a 0.16-acre site;

WHEREAS, the 0.16-acre site is located at 5268 La Jolla Boulevard in the RS-1-7 Zone, the
Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable area 2), the First Public Roadway (La Jolla
Boulevard), the Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach and Coastal), the Transit Area Overlay Zone,
and the Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan and City Council District 1;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 13, Block 3 of Pacific Riviera Villas Unit
No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No.
2531, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, December 23, 1941, APN 415-
061-0500.

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2023, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities); and there was no
appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego

Municipal Code Section 112.0520;
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WHEREAS, on August 9, 2023, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal

Development Permit No. PMT-3159758 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San

Diego;

A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1.

Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical
accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal
development will enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and
other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal Program land use
plan.

The project proposes an addition and remodel of an existing 2,216-square-foot two-
story residence, resulting in a 3,605-square-foot two-story residence with an existing
420-square-foot detached garage on a 0.16-acre site. A survey of the surrounding
neighborhood shows that the project conforms to the scale, mass and height of all
surrounding properties. The project is approximately 300 feet from the Pacific Ocean
and the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
(Community Plan) does not identify any public accessways across the site, and there
is no physical accessway legally used by the public on this property. Since the project
and associated improvements will be located completely within private property,
there will be no encroachments upon any existing or proposed public physical
accessways to the Pacific Ocean as defined in Subarea H in Figure 6 of the
Community Plan. The closest accessways are a pathway and stairs extending to the
Bird Rock Waterfront from Linda Way and Tourmaline Park. From the public right-of-
way, the roof height is increased by 4'-3" from the current 23'-3" to an approximately
27'-3" height at the parapet. Maximum structure height is approximately 29'-6" at the
center of the property, which complies with the City's 30-foot coastal height
limitation. There are no public views identified in the Community Plan impacted by
the project. Therefore, the project is consistent with the goals of protecting the scenic
public coastal views and public accessways as specified in the Community Plan.

The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands.

The project site is previously graded and developed with an existing single-family
dwelling unit. A review of resource maps, and aerial and street-level photography
shows that the project site does not contain any environmentally sensitive lands. The
project site does not contain, nor is it adjacent to, Multi-Habitat Planning Area
(MHPA)-designated lands of the City of San Diego's (City) Multiple Species
Conservation Program. The project site is a previously graded and developed
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subdivision that does not contain steep hillsides or floodplains. In addition, the
project site is in a developed subdivision with no drainage impacts to adjacent
properties and the project has been conditioned to comply with Storm Water
Regulations that will reduce runoff impacts to the Pacific Ocean. Therefore, the
project will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands.

The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The proposed development conforms with the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan (Community Plan) and complies with all regulations
and goals identified in the Community Plan including Residential Land Use Goals
which state that development should “maintain the character of La Jolla's residential
areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs in a manner that protects natural
features, preserves existing streetscape themes and allows a harmonious visual
relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older structures.” The
proposed residence is in general conformity with adjacent development patterns
with regard to architectural compatibility and bulk and scale. The proposed
development will observe setbacks to all property lines consistent with other
properties within the vicinity. The project site is designated for low density
residential (5-9 dwelling units per acre) per the Community Plan (Figure 1). The
project includes one single-family dwelling unit on one lot totaling approximately
6,900 square feet (0.16 acres) in lot area, resulting in a density consistent with the
Community Plan of approximately 6.25 dwelling units per acre. The project
implements a key policy of the Community Plan, which is to maintain La Jolla as a
primarily residential and recreational oriented community by protecting its
residential areas. Therefore, this project is consistent with implementing the goals
found in the Community Plan.

For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The project is 300 feet from the Pacific Ocean and is located west of La Jolla
Boulevard, which is the nearest public road to the sea. Itis located in both the
Appealable and Non- Appealable areas of the Coastal Overlay Zone The project site
is close to public open space for the use of parks and recreation. The project is
adjacent to the La Jolla Boulevard Bike Path and is approximately 300 feet from Bird
Rock Neighborhood Park. No public access or public recreation facilities exist on the
project site and no public access or public recreation facilities adjacent to or near the
project site would be impacted by the proposed project. Therefore, the proposed
project is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on these findings adopted by the Hearing Officer,
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3159758 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to
the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Coastal

Development Permit No. PMT-3159758, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Will Rogers
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: August 9, 2023

[O#: 24009270
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ATTACHMENT 4

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24009270 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3159758
5268 LA JOLLA BOULEVARD - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1061390
HEARING OFFICER

This Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3159758 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of
San Diego to NHAN QUYEN NGUYEN, a single man, and DOC LAP NGUYEN, a single man as joint
tenants, Owners/Permittees, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 126.0708. The
0.16-acre site is located at 5268 La Jolla Boulevard in the RS-1-7 zone, Coastal Overlay (Appealable
and Non-Appealable area 2), the First Public Roadway (La Jolla Boulevard), Parking Impact Overlay
Zone (Beach and Coastal), Transit Area Overlay Zone, and the Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla
Community Plan area in Council District 1. The project site is legally described as: LOT 13, BLOCK 3
OF PACIFIC RIVIERA VILLAS UNIT NO. 1, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 2531, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, ON DECEMBER 23, 1941, APN 415-061-0500.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owners/Permittees for a 1,389 square foot expansion to an existing 2,216-square-foot two-story
residence with an existing 420-square-foot detached garage, as described and identified by size,
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated August 9, 2023,
on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. A 55-square-foot first floor expansion, a 222-square-foot second-story expansion, and a
1,112-square-foot roof deck, lounge, mechanical room, and storage for a total addition of
1,389 square feet;

b. Two off-street parking spaces; and

c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by August 23, 2026.

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day
following receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action or following
resolution of all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

9. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or

alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.
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10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required to
comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this
Permit.

11.  If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is
found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable,
this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by
paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid"
condition(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that
body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be
made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

12.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

13.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

14. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the reconstruction of the damaged sidewalk adjacent to the site on La Jolla Boulevard,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.
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15.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement for the private rocks, landscape lights, trees
and irrigation within the La Jolla Boulevard right-of-way, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code into the construction plans or specifications,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

17.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be drafted in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 4.2 and
Appendix 'D' of the City of San Diego Storm Water Standards Manual.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

18. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance
with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized
for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized by the appropriate City
decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

19. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

20.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.
¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.
APPROVED by the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego on August 9, 2023,
and Resolution Number XXXX
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Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3159758
Date of Approval: August 9, 2023

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Will Rogers
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Nhan Quyen Nguyen
Owner/Permittee

By

Nhan Quyen Nguyen

Doc Lap Nguyen
Owner/Permittee

By

Doc Lap Nguyen

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTAHMENT 5

La Jolla Development Permit Review Committee
Dec 13, 2022, Agenda Page 1

LA JOLLA DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REVIEW COMMITTEE
LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLANNING ASSOCIATION
2NP AND 3RP TUESDAYS; 4:00PM

This meeting will be held online. You must register in advance to attend. Instructions and
links are at https://lajollacpa.org/ljcpa-online- meeting-instructions/

Presentation materials will be made available in advance of the meeting through links on
https://lajollacpa.org/2022-agendas/ Applicants (or opposition) please send all materials to the

DPR chair (brianljcpa@gmail.com) no later than 24 hours before the meeting . This should
include the following:

¢ Your submitted drawings in a single PDF (required)

e Your most recent Assessment Letter and Cycle Issues combined in a single pdf
(required)

e Your presentation slides (if to be presented) in a single pdf (optional)

1. Public comments are an opportunity to share your opinion with the committee members. Comments
should not be directed at the applicant team

2. Plans are available for in-depth review 24 hours before the meeting on the LJCPA website or by
contacting the project manager at the city’s DevelopmentServices Department before the meeting.

3. Public comments will be strictly limited to 2 minutes per person. Please review the following meeting
minutes. It is not necessary to repeat previous comments.

COMMITTEE MEMBER ATTENDANCE:

NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT:

e Will — consider code update that uses similar incentives as low-income housing to encourage low-profit
services and/or neighborhood basic services. Will to draft letter for potential code change and share

with PDO.

POSSIBLE ACTIONS ITEMS:

ITEM 1: FINAL REVIEW 12/13/2022
Project Name: 5268 La Jolla Blvd
Applicant: Frank Piermarini
Project Info: PRJ-1061390

LA JOLLA (Process 3) Coastal Development Permit for proposed first, second, and third floor additions to an
existing residence. The property located at 5268 La Jolla Blvd. The 0.16-acre site is located in the RS-1-7 zone
and the Coastal (Appealable) Overlay zone within the La Jolla Community Plan and Council District 1.

Agendas and Committee Reports are available online at www.lajollacpa.org
Please contact info@lajollacpa.org with questions/concerns.



La Jolla Development Permit Review Committee
Dec 13,2022, Agenda Page 2

11/8/22 Applicant Presentation
e Existing 2-story house, proposing addition and roof deck.
e Small addition on 1% floor, new bedroom and bath added on second floor
e Roof deck shielded from street view by sloping roof and mechanical space used within
e Existing roof tops out at 24-25°, new roof increases to close to 30" height limit.
11/8/22 Discussion:
e Rasmussen — concerned with total square footage served by spiral stairs: Bedroom + Roof deck
(applicant 222sf +326sf=548sf total)
e Fremdling — Concerned with neighbor privacy from roof deck. Perhaps move back or solid parapet wall
e Costello — Have you talked to neighbors? (applicant: not yet)
e Kane — What is rear setback? (applicant: 12°-7”") What is rear elevation as viewed by neighbor? How
much hardscape (applicant: mostly permeable)
e Leira— Do you have a landscape plan? (applicant: no, not required) There is some vegetation
11/8/22 Deliverables
e Landscape Plan
e Consider stepping back roof deck, and solid parapet
e Present to neighbors
e (Consider square footage served by spiral stair

12/13/22 Applicant Presentation
e Refresher
Presented Landscape
Spiral Staircase conforms
Neighbor Privacy — proposing obscured/etched glass in lower half of glass rail
Minimal view from street on Chelsea looking East, barely see project.
City mailer and public meetings are adequate in owner’s view.
12/13/22 Discussion
e Kane — Like the obscured glass, Appreciate landscape plan, Did vegetation come up in climate action
plan review (applicant: not triggered in this review), would have preferred to see what it looks like
from neighbors on Chelsea back yard.
e Leira— What is permeable hardscape made of? (app: permeable pavers) What plants are you planning?
Prefer not grass. (app: not defined yet)
e Merten — The occupancy of the third floor level may require a second egress path.
12/13/22 Action
e MOTION — Recommend that Findings CAN (Jackson/Rasmussen)
o Call the vote
* Fremdling — yes
= Jackson —yes
= Kane - no
* Leira— Abstain
= Rasmussen — yes
=  Williams — yes
=  Will — Abstain
o PASSES -4-1-1

Agendas and Committee Reports are available online at www.lajollacpa.org
Please contact info@lajollacpa.org with questions/concerns.



ATTACHMENT 6

FORM
DS-318

October 2017

City of San Diego

Development Services ownerShip DiSCIOSu e
1222 First Ave., MS 302

San Diego, CA 92107 Statement

(619) 4456-5000

SDY

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval(s) requested: 0O Neighborhood Use Permit ® Coastal Development Permit
0 Neighborhood Development Permit. 0 Site Development Permit 0 Plannad Development Permit Q Conditional Use Permit O Variance
0 Tentative Map [ Vesting Tentative Map O Map Waiver O Land Use Plan Amendment + O Other

Project Title: _QUYEN NGUYEN Project No, For City Use Only:

Project Address: 5268 LAJOLLA BLVD, LA JOLLA, CA 92037

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check):
(1 Corporation O Limited Liability -or- O General - What State? Corporate |dentification No.

O Partnership B Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diego an the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list below the
owner{s), applicant(s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a financial interest in the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of all
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares. If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
officers. (A separate page may be attached if necessary.) If any person is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY person serving as an officer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nenprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in
ownership are to be given to the Project Manager at [east thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownership informaticn could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Property Owner

Name of Individual: QUYEN NGUYEN Owner 0O Tenant/Lessee O Successor Agency

Street Address: _5268 LA JOLLA BLVD

City: _LAJOLLA, State: ©A Zip: 52037

Phone No.: 504-319-7861 Fax No.: Email: _guyend9ufl@gmail.com

Signature: Ldv\,-‘_ NﬁMr’f Date: ‘5-_// é/ 2@2_

Additional pages Attached: Q Yes QNo

Applicant

Name of Individual: _QUYEN NGUYEN Owner U Tenant/Lessee O Successor Agency

Street Address: _5268 LA JOLLA BLVD

City: _LAJOLLA State: €A Zip: 92037
Phone No.: _504-318-7861 Fax No.: Email; _guyen99ufl@gmail.com

Signature: ﬂ-‘.},_._ U}Mr’-—-—— Date: S-//Q/ZALL
Additional pages Attached: Q Yes Q No

Other Financially Interested Persons

Name of Individual: 0O Owner O Tenant/Lessee Q Successor Agency
Street Address:

City: State: Zip:

Phone No.; Fax No.: Email:

Sighature: Date:

Additional pages Attached: O Yes O Neo

Printed on recKcIed fpaper. Visit our web site at wv\r\r\nsandiggo.%ov/develooment-services.
Upen request, this information is availzble in aiternative formats for persons with disabilities.

D5-318 (10-17)




ATTACHMENT 7

PROJ ECT DATA SHEET INDEX THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
n No | SHEET DESCRIPTION DISCLOSEDTOOOTH(EJRS OR USED IN CgNI\ICECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
W PROJECT NUMBER: PTS-0684466 . PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
ARCHITECTURAL IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF STEL BUILDERS INC
SITE DATA: A-1.1 PROJECT DATA & SITE PLAN
W 15.061-05.00 A-1.2 STORMWATER BMP FORM DS-560 & 570
70.05'REAR P.L. - S4701815'E - LEGAL DESCRIPTION: MAP# 2531 TR 2531, BLK 3, LOT 13 PACIFIC RIVIERA VILLAS UNIT NO.1 ::1 2 EIII/ICI))II:’)LIZIIE\IY MAP
(P N N LOT AREA: 6,900 SQ FT A-1.7__ |ERMA
= YEAR BUILT: 1967 A-2.1 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT DEMO PLAN
GENERAL UTILITY EASEMENT 2 - ©
N o ZONING DATA: A-3.2 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN .
x&& RN N hNE - — : . A-3.3 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR & ROOF DECK PLANS =
N 5 - ZONE = RS-1-7 A-3.4 DIMENSIONED PLANS :
{ L 5 REAR YARD SETBACK + SETBACKS — A-4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS S5
- 9 - . A-4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -
- T o & | REFERENCE DATUM AT FRONT = 25 od
| — " = ADJAGENT GROUND SIDES = .08 X 70' = 5-6" EACH SIDE OR 4'-0/7"-0" A-43  |EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVES O
] 5. O ELEVATION = 71.0' MSL REAR = 10' (100.86' + 98.31 = 199.17'/ 2 = 99.6) A-4.4 EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVES =g
| _ 7;'4 A-5.1 BUILDING SECTIONS e
=o |‘ _n" . °
o« I - T MAX F.AR. ALLOWED —  4,00250 FT/6,900 = 58 A-53  |SITE SECTIONS n
2 | L4 -0 TOTALF.AR.PROPOSED = 3,189 SQ FT/6,900 = .49 A-6.1 ROOF PLAN @ Q
e 5o — I _ A-8.1 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS 0
% | (N) MINI-SPLIT 47 < OCCUPANCY: v 3
c | CONDENSER ﬂ b E N DWELLING w/ ATTACHED GARAGE = R-3/U GENERAL I\|IOTES 8 a8
> = GN-1.1  |GENERAL NOTES N
w | (N) ELECTRIC W =
2 | PaNEL ! +— (M) 1STFLOOR 2 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: SHEET COUNT: 19 % S
ADDITION c ~
I _ = N) ROOF SIRN TYPE VB - DWELLING w/ ATTACHED GARAGE @
| < 55 SF DECK =S FIRE SPRINKLED : NO =
560 SF @ X
! | GEOLOGIC HAZARD CATEGORY : =
I \\— | 53
| I —(N) 2ND FLOOR I
u (N) 2ND FLOOR ADDITION ABV. HE BUILDING DATA:
2 o DECK&STAR | _ 222 5F 5 2 FIRST FLOOR I
A-5.3 S 56 SF | + 3 A-5.3 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR =1,332 SQFT
= I . EXISTING BASEMENT =0SQFT
' | | | PROPOSED NEW =55 SQ FT
—i o
o (E) ENTRY PORCH (E) 2-STORY SFD | TOTAL FIRST FLOOR =1,387 SQ FT
N — | |3 SECOND FLOOR
2 ‘ E EXISTING SECOND FLOOR =884 SQ FT
S - PROPOSED NEW =222 SQFT
I
| | > (N) A/C UNITS TOTAL SECOND FLOOR =1.104 SQFT
(E) PERVIOUS | I
CONC. PAVERS ROOF
\ \ I I PROPOSED LOUNGE & MECH ROOM (PENTHOUSE) =326 SQ FT c';
| | PROPOSED STORAGE (PENTHOUSE) =170 SQ FT S
| I DECKS g
~— (E) GAS PROPOSED ROOF DECK =560 SQ FT
I I METER PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR DECK & STAIR =56 SQ FT <<
| sy, \ | | GARAGE — < <ZE
y) GARAGE ~
R CEr | I EXISTING GARAGE =420 SQ FT <C ]
~ /VGSP" 5. Q" Ll_l —I D_
NI e y . | REMODEL > EI) —
(E) GARAGE / I | PROPOSED REMODEL OF EXISTING =538 SQ FT - =
Oke.  H13SF N wn
P SThee, RV I L I TOTALS TOWARDS FAR. HERS NOTES D i W g
e Vi K FIRST, SECOND & ROOF DECK STORAGE/LOUNGE =2,987 SQ FT = _ E <
| - PAce | o J GARAGE =420 SQ FT o o
/ B e = > |85
| T~ " e T TOTAL FLOOR AREA =3.407 SQ FT HERS NOTES - 5 N
REFERENCE DATUM AT i ‘. (4,002 SQ FT MAX) Ll m —
ADJACENT GROUND 1 OFF STREET 15 1. PROPERLY COMPLETED AND ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED CERTIFICATE OF S s
ELEVATION = 71.0° MSL | PARKING SPACE |2 SCOPE OF WORK INSTALLATION (CF2R FORMS) SHALL BE POSTED WEATHER PROTECTED WITHIN i Ll
' BUILDING FOR REVIEW BY INSPECTORS - EES 10-103(a)3, 10-103(b)1.A - BY THE —) = )
X ESTABLISHED FRONT YARD SETBA CKL _____ S NG INSTALLING CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR DURING (-} o g
| NIl = . EXTEND LIVING ROOM WITH NEW ADDITION ON 1ST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AT THE SITE. FOR PROJECTS REQUIRING HERS VERIFICATION, = 0=
- . NEW SPIRAL STAIR TO ACCESS 2ND FLOOR THE CF2R FORMS SHALL BE REGISTERED WITH A CALIFORNIA APPROVED HERS <
| B - NEW BEDROOM ADDITION w/FULL BATHROOM ON 2ND FLOOR PROVIDER DATA REGISTRY WITH ITS OWN UNIQUE 21 DIGIT REGISTRATION 5
. NEW STAIR TO ACCESS 3RD STORY NUMBER LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 12 DIGITS WILL o
| & NOTICES + NEW 3RD STORY DECK WITH ENCLOSED STORAGE ROOM, LOUNGE ROOM & MECHANICAL ROOM MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER ASSOCIATED WITH THE CFIR FORM. le)
o3 k = « 3RD STORY DECK TO INCLUDE BUILT-IN BBQ AREA CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE CF2R FORMS ARE N
e (E) CONC. S REVIEWED AND APPROVED. )
o PAVERS o NOTICE TO THE CONTRACTOR/BUILDER/INSTALLER/SUB-CONTRACTOR/OWNER BUILDER. BY 2. PROPERLY COMPLETED & ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED
T \ T USING THIS PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATE(S) OF FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF3R)
WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND ARE AWARE OF THE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE POSTED WEATHER PROTECTED WITHIN THE BUILDING SITE BY A
CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION. YOU AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE
70.0' FRONTP.L. - S4501245"E CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION, CONSTRUCTION gggg{lﬂ)ﬁfﬁ;gﬁgﬁlﬁ f&i%ggi?&?ﬁgﬁ%ﬁ g‘;‘;ﬁ%gﬁ%ﬁa ?FSHIE(;%EST
— — — — — MATERIAL TESTING AND OFF-SITE FABRICATION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS CONTAINED IN THE TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA: __ 135 _sQ FT EARTHWORK QUANTITIES .
| — — ] H: B — A — A CUTQUANTITIES: 7 CYD 20 DIGITS OF THE NUMBER WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER
- — = — =\ — —F — —ad STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND AS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION 1
(E) FENCE (E) GATE CODES EXISTING AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA: _2,492 $Q FT B. FILL QUANTITIES: 0 GYD ASSOCIATED WITH THE CF2R. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE
' C. IMPORT/EXPORT: 7 CYD ISSUED UNTIL THE CF3R IS REVIEWED AND APPROVED. EES 10-103(a)3, 10-103(b)1.A.
(E) GATE NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT/OWNER/OWNER'S AGENT/ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. PROPOSED AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA: _105 $Q FT D.  MAXCUTDEPTH:  2FT 3. CFIR REGISTRATION FORMS ARE LOCATED ON THE PLANS. IF REGISTRATION IS
o (E) BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS BY USING THIS PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF E. MAXFILL DEPTH: OFT REQUIRED, A WATER-MARK AND REGISTRATION NUMBER WILL BE VISIBLE.
ALL DAMAGED PORTIONS OF SIDEWALK \\ = VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN, YOU AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 2,597 $Q FT 4 HERS TESTS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE:
SHALL BE RECONSTRUCTED TO 5 STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE SAN DIEGO FOR SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION, CONSTRUCTION
CURRENT CITY STANDARDS|————————— (E) CONC. ol 2 PROPERTY MATERIAL TESTING AND OFF-SITE FABRICATION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS CONTAINED IN THE NOTE: ALL STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM VARIABLE CAPACITY HEAT PUMP - Ductless units located in conditioned space,
DRIVEWAY o ' STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND AS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS % INCREASE: __ 4% PROPOSED AND/OR REPLAGED Airflow in habitable rooms, wall mounted thermostat and Verify heat pump rated capacity and
\ = CODES IMPERVIOUS AREA SHALL INCLUDE: ROOF, SIDEWALK LIQI;E/II(\)/IJ%USSUIIIRFE\II;SESS HOII{LLLAEI\IEDIggII;FNDGTO Refrigerant charge.
o : ' ’ DUCT LEAKAGE (R-6 min) 15% if existing component is altered.
o
(E) SIDEWALK | —— (E) 3/4 "WATER METER TO BE = PARKING AREA, WALKWAYS, POOLS, POOL DECKS, ETC. gsg; I\;o REACHING THE PUBLIC DRAIN REFRIGERANT CHARGE
UPGRADED TO (N) 1" METER m NOTES ' FAN WATT DRAW & FAN EFFICIENCY
KITCHEN RANGE HOOD CFM VERIFICATION (100 CFM , = 3 SONES) C 32337
(EICURE — [I] / \ 1. NO TRANSIT STOPS ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT. GOVERNING CODE: TAQ MECHANICAL VENTILATION REN. 11130121
\ i 1 | 2 NO EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN 600' OF THE PROJECT 5. SPECIAL FEATURES: VCHP required items listed above, Ducts in CranSpace (non-standard
I : ' location, new ductwork is < 40°.
| 3. NO PROPOSED WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA
| ] BUILDING CODE, 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, THE 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, THE 2019 VICINITY MAP
< 4. 5-0" CONTINIOUS WALL/FENCE SURROUNDING PROPERTY. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, THE 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
| = STANDARDS CODE, THE 2019 ENERGY CODE WITH CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS, AND THE 2019
w 5. LANDSCAPE AREA - 4.109.98 SQ. FT. CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE WITH THE GOVERNING CITY MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDMENTS. REVISIONS
2| 2. THE MODEL CODES NEC, UPC, UMC, ARE AMENDED TO BECOME
a2 CALIFORNIA CODES CEC, CPC, CMC. SITE
w
q (1
'—
< PROJECT DIRECTORY
5| LA JOLLA BLVD T, COASTAL HEIGHT
gl OWNER: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
| A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE HEIGHT QUYEN NGUYEN MIKE SURPRENANT AND ASSOCIATES
| OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE BEING WITHIN ONE FOOT OF THE Eiﬁﬁ) II\ :%/kg%g’? §9A7N5DE|‘E§5N%SASLIF;/3FF§EI/;V9% 133?1”5 A
¢ MAXIMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED IN THE COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT ' ’
OVERLAY ZONE (PROPOSITION D).
( ) DESIGNER/CONTRACTOR: TITLE 24's:
STEL BUILDERS D&R CALCS 2ND SUBMITTAL
SITE LEGEND 7950 DUNBROOK RD 14107 IPAVA DRIVE
SAN DIEGO , CA 92126 POWAY, CA 92064 3-8-2021
cL - oL - cL DRAWN BY
o SOILS NOTE
EXISTING FLOOR NEW INTERIOR D.F. PIERMARINI
AREA AS NOTED  REMODELED AREA THE STRUCTURE WILL BE LOCATED ENTIRLEY ON NATIVE/UNDISTURBED SOIL
- ' SHEET NUMBER:
SIGNATURE
PROPOSED PROPOSED 1st &
1st FLOOR AREA ond FLOOR A;EA (LICENSED ENGINEER / ARCHITECT, OR HOME OWNER'S AGENT
SITE PLAN A
|
IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR SUSPECTS FILL, EXPANSIVE SOILS .
1/8" = 1'-0" OR ANY GEOLOGIC INSTABILITY BASED UPON OBSERVATION
SE(?EESS,E AREA g SI_T(IEPIEII-\AFII;I%(\I\IE OF THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION, A SOILS OR GEOLOGICAL REPORT, AND RESUBMITTAL OF PLANS TO
PLAN CHECK TO
AS NOTED VERIFY THAT THE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED, MAY BE REQUIRED. PRINT DATE:  1/4/2023 3:32:31 PM




5268 LA JOLLA BLVD, LA JOLLA, CA 92037

D. FRANK PIERMARINI

ARCHITECT

2-26-2021

ATTACHMENT 7

NOTES:

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE PERMIT;
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (SDRWQCB), SAN DIEGO
MUNICIPAL STORM WATER PERMIT, THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE,
AND THE STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL.

PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL SHALL BE
INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED PERSON(S) AS INDICATED BELOW:

1. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO "STORM WATER STANDARDS
MANUAL" MUST BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROPOSED GRADING/ IMPROVEMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED STORM
WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL PLAN (WPCP) FOR CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF APPLICABLE, THE
STORM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMP) FOR POST-CONSTRUCTION
BMPS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STORM DRAIN INLET
PROTECTION. STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
MUST BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR TO A RAIN EVENT TO ENSURE NO
FLOODING OCCURS AND REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING,
AREAS FOR WHICH THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN
PROVIDE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS
AND SUPPLIERS ARE AWARE OF ALL STORM WATER BMPS AND IMPLEMENT SUCH
MEASURES. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP WILL RESULT
IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, CIVIL PENALTIES AND/OR
STOP WORK NOTICES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CLEANUP OF ALL SILT, DEBRIS, AND MUD ON AFFECTED AND ADJACENT STREET(S)
AND WITHIN STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DUE TO CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES/ EQUIPMENT
AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER
CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION, CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMPS
THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS INDICATED IN THE
SWPPP/WPCP

8. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTRACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS, SILT
AND MUD FROM ALL DITCHES AND SWALES PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3 BUSINESS
DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN EVENT, WHICHEVER 1S
SOONER.

9. IFANON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY STOP THE ACTIVITY AND REPAIR THE DAMAGES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER OF THE DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO
RESUMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, ANY AND ALL WASTE MATERIAL, SEDIMENT,
AND DEBRIS FROM EACH NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE SYSTEM AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

10. EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT
ALL TIMES. ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ONSITE AT
CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID DEPLOYMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
BMPS WHEN RAIN IS IMMINENT.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL BMPS TO WORKING ORDER YEAR-ROUND.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES TO PREVENT NON-STORM
WATER AND SEDIMENT-LADEN DISCHARGES.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY
PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC TRESPAS5 ONTO AREAS WHERE IMPOUNDED
WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

14. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PROVIDED PER THE APPROVED
SWPPP/WPCP SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROLS FOR INTERIM CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY DOCUMENTED AND
INSTALLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER.

15. AS NECESSARY, THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL SCHEDULE MEETINGS FOR
THE PROJECT TEAM (GENERAL CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON,
EROSION CONTROL SUBCONTRACTOR IF ANY, ENGINEER OF WORK,
OWNER/DEVELOPER, AND THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER) TO EVALUATE THE
ADEQUACY OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND OTHER
BMPS RELATIVE TO ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

16. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CONDUCT VISUAL
INSPECTIONS AND MAINTAIN ALL BMPS DAILY AND AS NEEDED. VISUAL
INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL BMPS SHALL BE CONDUCTED BEFORE,
DURING, AND AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND EVERY 24 HOURS DURING ANY
PROLONGED RAIN EVENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL
BMPS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS SAFETY ALLOWS.

17. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXIT AREA. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE AND EXITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASQA FACT
SHEET TC-I0R CALTRANS FACT SHEET TC-01 TO PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT
AND OTHER POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS ONTO PAVED SURFACES AND TRAVELED
WAYS. WIDTH SHALL BE 10’ OR THE MINIMUM NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE
VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BY-PASSING THE ENTRANCE. (a) NON-STORM
WATER DISCHARGES SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY MANAGED PER THE SAN DIEGO
MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3, DIVISION 3 “STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
AND DISCHARGE CONTROL".

THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF STEL BUILDERS INC

(619) 334-3322 o Lic# 877267

7950 DUNBROOK RD, SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

SHEET TITLE:

STORMWATER BMP FORM DS-560 & 570
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=
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5268 LA JOLLA BLVD, LA JOLLA, CA 92037

C 32337
REN. 11/30/21

REVISIONS

2ND SUBMITTAL
3-8-2021
DRAWN BY
D.F. PIERMARINI

SHEET NUMBER:

A-1.2

PRINT DATE:  1/4/2023 3:32:34 PM




ATTACHMENT 7

THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF STEL BUILDERS INC

70.05' REAR P.L. .
(B CAMERA %
GENERAL UTILITY EASEMENT VIEW #6 5 <
o e e i 5
NN N N N N N N — <
- > < __ N — e —_ @)
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VIEW#S{ /F?ﬂ#-_-#ﬂﬂj&/// ﬁ# 8§
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| EMERA CAMERA | A
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| e 23
| 5 4
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2 | | PEs
s | <| | 25
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2 | 4 (N)1STFLOOR 2 °3
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| =0 =
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I = O
| = = s =
LLlI o i~
| > o
>
-1
O o
=
<C
—
. - m ’ 2
S - == = = = <
70.0' FRONT P.L. Lo
/ CAMERA \
| VIEW #1 |
REVISIONS
LA JOLLA BLVD
2ND SUBMITTAL
3-8-2021
CL CL CL

DRAWN BY
D.F. PIERMARINI

SHEET NUMBER:

PHOTO KEY

A-1.5

PRINT DATE:  1/4/2023 3:32:36 PM




ATTACHMENT 7

B M P LEG E N D THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED

DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED

. PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
BMP LEGEND' IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR
DIRECTION OF LOT DRAINAGE —_—

MATERIALS & WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTROL BMPs:

MATERIAL DELIVERY & STORAGE
SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL
70.05' REAR P.L. - S47°1815'E CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT <
(¢ [WM-5 |  SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT N
GENERAL UTILITY EASEMENT e <" = SANITARY WASTE MANAGEMENT 5 &
/ NN o HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT S Q
N s s - o~
NN N s e e T T Q>
re—— — —ppy — N — —~—|PEV =1 _ =L PRV = = z
—~pry USSR~ TR T PR T s r REAR YARD SETBACK TEMPORARY RUNOFF CONTROL BMPs: a%
— S/WI%S/W, — A ’é — o | REFERENCE DATUM AT 552 PRESERVATION OF EXISTING — pgy —~ PRV —— <Zc "
| N = ADJACENT GROUND VEGETATION v *
| 5. Q" ELEVATION = 71.0' MSL S
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ATTACHMENT 7

THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
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ATTACHMENT 7

LEG E N D THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS

HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.

AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
w w PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR

W W (N) A‘gTIC CONCRETE WOOD/CONTINUOUS WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF STEL BUILDERS INC

VENT . L

(N) 'CLASS A' ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING 30-0" BUILDING ENVELOPEHEWGHT [~ — — -

CERTAINTEED ASPHALT SHINGLES (ESR-1389 OR (N) ATTIC s L EXTEND EXISTING NON-OPERABLE "] GYPSUM BOARD = | WOoOD BLOCKING

EQUAL) OVER 30# FELT TO MATCH EXISTING AS VENTS 12 DECORATIVE CHIMNEY & SHROUD N

CLOSE AS POSSIBLE — (N) 'CLASS A" ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

\ i — CERTAINTEED ASPHALT SHINGLES (ESR-1389 OR GROUT/ MORTAR S5 PLYWOOD
= EQUAL) OVER 30# FELT TO MATCH EXISTING AS PLASTER / STUCCO
CLOSE AS POSSIBLE

P [E 1 o | T || SOILS/GRADE Z STEEL/METAL

O

N

N

(®))

<
| NOTE: STORAGE SPACE WILL 7/8" THICK STUCCO OVER WOVEN WIRE MESH ~
(N) GLASS GUARDRAIL 1 N) STORAGE K NOT BE CONDITIONED OVER (2) LAYERS OF GRADE 'D' BLDG PAPER o Ce
S | TOMATCH EXISTING AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE FINISH WOOD BATT INSULATION 8 N
L T m
| o LOUNGE LEVEL ? =
e o | &)
- - - - - - - LEVEL 3 - ROOF DECK ? — — — Ll — — — — . — — (90.7' MSL) CEILING TILE RIGID INSULATION Z
o o o o o o o o (90.5' MSL) . 7(N) R-30 INSUL; 3 G KA XA A AR KX XA AR K KA A X T o o LEVEL 2 - TOP PLATE !% ;c) .
. : "
P LEVEL 2 - TOP PLATE !% - (89.5"MSL) DETAIL: ELEVATION @ a
— ’ N (89.5' MSL) (N) MINI-SPLIT UNIT\\[ A DETAIL NUMBER . P
. - - | (N) GLASS GUARDRAIL % <
(N) STAIR e (N) R-15 INSUL. ] W SHEET WHERE DRAWN S @
WATERPROOFING (N) GLASS -(—)— l— # KEYNOTE m 2
ICC# (ESR-1757) GUARDRAIL (N) BEDROOM 6 - L BUILDING SECTION: % S

r'i —( C 7 E —

| , | (D3 . SECTION NUMBER a

g g & (e

_ STAIRLANDING 3 1 . ! SHEET WHERE DRAWN @

el - A G - B - — - wones gy qEk= it N 2

~ BALLOON FRAME : 1< SR -
STAIR WALL LEVEL 2 = LEVEL 2 ?
s (80.5' MSL)
_ _ = _ (80.5' MSL) B _ _ = _ _ _ L _E L = _
(N) R-19 INSUL. ovA'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'AWA'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A' , B LEVEL 1- TOP PLATE ? B = - q AT — - LEVEL 1 - TOP PLATE ?
(79.5' MSL) E%Q (79.5' MSL)

(N) R-15 INSUL. //’E?

(E) LIVING ROOM /\W

RELOCATE (E) ELECT. PANEL \ j

7/8" THICK STUCCO OVER WOVEN WIRE MESH " \
OVER (2) LAYERS OF GRADE 'D' BLDG PAPER ‘ N/

TO MATCH EXISTING AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE |
T (E) CRAWLSPACE |

(E)

|
i
|
|
|

B B Ll : B B LEVEL 1 ? B 3 X CRAWL\SPACE 4 % | B B LEVEL 1 ?
'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'A'MA'A'A'A'A (715'MSL) - (715'MSL)
ﬂ \ [ S — s

I —— —— N—
B B B B B ~ LOWERLEVEL ? 4: LOWERLEVEL — —|— — — —— — = ~ & - =TT T — l— 1 B _ LOWERLEVEL $
(68.5' ML) ' T NEoFexsTNG & | (68.5' MSL)

L]l | I ‘ ‘ ‘ PROPOSED GRADE ‘

N
MEASUREMENT FROM FINISH

‘ ‘F‘LOOR ‘T‘O EXIST‘IN‘G‘GRA ‘7 ‘ ‘ =

N~
9P
o
AN
[ [ o
1= <
~[T— — T=IT=T = =
- —
SECTION 4 =S |.5
1/4" = 1'-Q" SECTION 5 = =) - g
1/4" — 1|_0|| Z 5 % Z
= = | =
i [ @
S oS
=
/75 ) ("3 1) (7 5
\52/ NEY (N) ATTIC N 99.2' MSL NG/ 3
99.2' MSL ' VENT TERMINATION N
VENTS |- N
R 2 N
12 95.75' MSL |
£ (N) ‘CLASS A’ ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING |
— = - EQUAL) OVER 304 FELT TO MATCH EXSTING AS |
CLOSE AS POSSIBLE I
g (N) MECHANICAL - MECHANICAL* : |
(N) STORAGE WILL NOT BE CONDITIONED /W S—
NOTE: STORAGE SPACE WILL - |
faf omoes " Cmmps OGS 4 |
N ' -~ PLUMBING VENT
SR . S - e 1 LEVEL 3 - ROOF DECK ? i
(N) R-30 INSUL. ———— ssesessssssssssssssssss: OCCCOOCOT OO OO0 (90-5°MSL) == J/‘
| i - LEVEL 2 - TOP PLATE ? BATH 2
(N) R-15 INSUL. = — NEW FAU (89.5' MSL) |
N . ’ [ — s , i— C 32337
OVER (2) LAYERS OF GRADE D BLDG PAPER. ) E) M. BATH E) W.LC (E) BEDROOM 3 | BEDROOM 3 | o
TO MATCH EXISTING AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE f/ 3 (N) BATH 5 (E) M. BATH - A e
o > s i
LB - | %
| % f—— 1
[ S REVISIONS
) LEVEL 2 — =
B L L i B B N | B ‘I B (80.5' MSL) ? i Y|
B s W B LEVEL 1- TOP PLATE ?
% g (79.5' MSL) J
RELOCATE (E)
ELECT. PANEL (E) LIVING ROOM
\ (E) BEDROOM 5 r BEDROOM 5
‘ 2ND SUBMITTAL
LEVEL 1 :
B N _ £ -8-2021
S s (715 MSL) !? 5820
1 (E) CRAWLSPACE J_ DRAWN BY
_ _ _ _ _ L _ __LOWERLEVEL ? D.F. PIERMARINI
(68.5' MSL)
_ L _ SECTION 7 (PLUMBING VENT ROUTING)
SECTION 6 A-5.2
1/4" = 1-0"

PRINT DATE:  1/4/2023 3:33:30 PM




ATTACHMENT 7

THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF STEL BUILDERS INC
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ATTACHMENT 7

G E N E RAL N OTES : THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
1. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING ROOF PITCH AND MATCH, COORDINATE WITH TRUSS PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY TRUSSES. T L

ﬂ a n n 2. FRAMER TO FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WHERE NEW AND
EXISTING FRAMING ALIGN. COORDINATE AND ALIGN WHEN POSSIBLE.
W W W W 3. NO SCREENING ELEMENTS PROPOSED

95.0' MSL 95.0' MSL

¢ ATTIC VENTILATION NOTES

1. THE MINIMUM VENT AREA IS 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA (OR 1/300 OF ATTIC AREA IF AT
LEAST 40% BUT NOT MORE THAT 50% OF THE REQUIRED VENT IS LOCATED NO
MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE.

2. ATTIC VENTS TO BE LOCATED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION, INCLUDING HIGH

94.75' MSL 94.75' MSL AND LOW LOCATIONS WHEN APPLICABLE.

3. ATTIC VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT
METAL MESH WITH 1/16" MINIMUM TO 1/8" MAXIMUM OPENINGS)

1 ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS

4:12 95.0' MSL
N STORAGE ROOM ABOVE OFFICE
-8.1

(619) 334-3322 o Lic# 877267

7950 DUNBROOK RD, SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

PROPOSED ATTIC AREA = 160 SQFT
i ATTIC CALCULATION: 160  x144 = 23,040 SQ. IN. /150 = 154 SQ. IN.

I REQUIRED VENT AREA= 154 SQ. IN.

2 _ oo VENT ARE PROVIDED= PROVIDE O'HAGIN CLOAKED
A-5.1 99.2' MSL -8.1 99.2' MSL I 154  SQ.IN./ 98.75SQ.IN. = 2 VENTS

i \ l/ 95.75' MSL PLACE VENTS ON THE UPPER 1/3 OF ROOF AND SCREENED 2" DIA. HOLED VENTS IN
<j 4:12 THE EAVE TO PROVIDE FOR 154 SQ. IN. OF VENTING. EVENLY SPACE THROUGH-OUT
94.75' MSL

I LOUNGE AND MECHANICAL ROOM

I i PROPOSED ATTIC AREA = 330 SQFT
ATTIC CALCULATION: 330 x144 = 47,520 SQ.IN. /150 = 317 SQ. IN.

4:12 4:12 ‘:> I REQUIRED VENT AREA= 317 SQ. IN.

A-E55.2 @ @ @

VENT ARE PROVIDED= PROVIDE O'HAGIN CLOAKED
317 SQ.IN./  98.758Q.IN. = 3 VENTS
PLACE VENTS ON THE UPPER 1/3 OF ROOF AND SCREENED 2" DIA. HOLED VENTS IN

I THE EAVE TO PROVIDE FOR 317 SQ. IN. OF VENTING. EVENLY SPACE THROUGH-OUT

A-5.2

‘ ‘ [ [ [ [ [ [ ; !
|| |
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SHEET TITLE
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
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MAINTAIN 6'-8" MIN. HEADROOM IN ALL PARTS OF THE
STAIRWAY, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE
ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE
OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE

STAIRWAY.
A
JIFFY SEAL WRAP 6-8" MIN.
. HEADROOM
METAL COPING (OVER BUILDING PAPER) NOTE: CEILING
STAIRWAYS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS
FLASHING REQUIRE HANDRAILS ON ONE SIDE ONLY
JIFFY SEAL WRAP DECORATIVE SHINGLE C 32337
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I(D(,JAPER) - ° COURSED SHING TYP. HANDRAIL REN. 11/30/21
I UNDERLAYMENT DIMENSIONS
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\ ROOFING
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SHEATHING PER A
SHEAR SCHED. ————
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®
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(ap)
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3-8-2021
DRAWN BY
NOTE:
1. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHTS AND TREAD DETPHS WITHIN D.F. PIERMARINI
ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY
MORE THAN 3/8" .
2. SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR FRAMING REQUIREMENTS SHEET NUMBER:
‘ \ | |

o COPING DETAIL 33 TYP. HAND RAIL 4\ TYP. STAIR
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GENERAL GUIDELINES

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS

ELECTRICAL NOTES

ATTACHMENT 7

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY

GG-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS AS SHOWN ON PLANS (I.E. WALLS, DOORS, WINDOWS, FIXTURES, ETC.) ARE BASED ON FIELD
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN BY A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. NO DESTRUCTIVE INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED TO
VERIFY WALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS OR MATERIALS.

GG-2 EXPOSE EXISTING FRAMING AND FIELD VERIFY EXACT GEOMETRY AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
CONSTRUCTION. ALL TRADESMAN/CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS
(BOTH EXISTING AND PROPOSED) BEFORE STARTING WORK. THE PROJECT MANAGER, DESIGNER, (AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER IF APPLICABLE) SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE NOTIFIED IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES.

GG-3 ALL OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE PROJECT MANAGER AND DESIGNER, AND A SOLUTION
WILL BE GIVEN BY THE PROJECT MANAGER AND/OR DESIGNER (AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF APPLICABLE) PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK AFFECTED BY THE CONFLICT OR OMISSION.

GG-4 IN CASE OF CONFLICT, NOTES AND DETAILS SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE GENERAL
NOTES AND/OR STANDARD DETAILS. TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE USED WHENEVER APPLICABLE.

GG-5 IF A SPECIFIC DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR
SIMILAR WORK.

GG-6 WORKING DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FROM PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS ON THESE PLANS.

CODE COMPLIANCE

CC-1 THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR); TITLE 24
(CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE) AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL CITY JURISDICTION.

CC-2 ALL CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE, 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, THE 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, THE 2019
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, THE 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE, THE 2019 ENERGY CODE WITH CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS, AND THE 2019
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE WITH THE GOVERNING CITY MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDMENTS.

CC-3 ALL CONTRACTORS TO COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

DOORS AND WINDOWS

DW-1 MANUFACTURED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING
COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

DW-2 EVERY DOOR SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LANDING ON EACH SIDE, WITH A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36" MEASURED IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. THE LANDING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
SLOPE OF 1/4 INCH PER FOOT SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE.

DW-3 LANDINGS OR FINISHED FLOORS AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1 1/2" LOWER THAN THE
TOP OF THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION: THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7 3/4
INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS

P-1 ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CGBSC.

P-2 PER 2019 CGBSC, PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS
(FAUGETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CPC SECTIONS 407, 408, 411, 412.

P-3 ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK
TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANGCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE
SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE TOILETS.

P-4 SHOWER HEADS: SINGLE SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER
MINUTE AT 80 PSI. MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS WHEN SERVED BY A SINGLE VALVE, SHALL HAVE A COMBINED FLOW RATE
NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY ALLOW ONE
SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME. HANDHELD SHOWERS ARE CONSIDERED SHOWERHEADS.

P-5 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATH TUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACES THAT EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. [CRC R307.2]

P-6 LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RATE OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI AND A MINIMUM FLOW RATE
OF NOT LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MIN. AT 20 PSI. FAUCETS IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS (OUTSIDE OF
DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS) IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 0.5 GALLONS
PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. METERING FAUCETS WHEN INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS MUST NOT DELIVER MORE
THAN 0.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE.

P-7 KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT
60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW RATE TO A MAXIMUM OF
2.2 GALLONS AT 60 PSI BUT MUST DEFAULT BACK TO THE 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE.

P-8 A PLUMBING FIXTURE CERTIFICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
OR A PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR, OR THE BUILDING OWNER CERTIFYING THE FLOW RATE OF THE FIXTURES INSTALLED.
A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

P-9 THE CONTROL VALVES IN SHOWERS, TUB/SHOWERS, BATHTUBS AND BIDETS MUST BE
PRESSURE ~ BALANCED OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES TO BE PROVIDED
(PER CPC SECTIONS 408, 409, 410)

P-10 A 12" MINIMUM ACCESS PANEL TO BATHTUB TRAP CONNECTION IS REQUIRED UNLESS PLUMBING IS WITHOUT SLIP
JOINTS.

P-11 SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED FOR GLAZING IN WALLS AND ENCLOSURES CONTAINING OR FACING A SHOWER WHEN ALL
OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY: BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE ANY STANDING OR
WALKING SURFACE AND LOCATED LESS THAN 60 INCHES HORIZONTAL OF THE WATER'S EDGE.

P-12 PROVIDE 2 x 6 STUDS AT PLUMBING WALLS (U.N.O.)

P-13 WATER HEATERS TO BE 18" ABOVE FLOOR & REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 2 STRAPS TO RESIST HORIZONTAL
DISPLACEMENT WITH A MINIMUM OF 3/4" X 24 GAUGE STRAPS WITH 1/4" X 3" LAG BOLTS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE
FRAMING LOCATED AT UPPER 1/3 AND LOWER 1/3 OF THE UNIT.

P-14 STATE HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SEC.17921.9 BANS THE USE OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CPVC) FOR
INTERIOR WATER-SUPPLY PIPING.

P-15 PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH ALL NEW HOSE BIBS.

P-16 ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS AND FLOORS COVERED WITH "TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD" OR SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION. PROTECTION OF
MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS IS NOT REQUIRED.

P-17 ALL WATER PIPING IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES TO BE INSULATED.
P-18 SANITARY WASTE PIPING TO BE SLOPED NOT SHALLOWER THAN 1/4:12.

P-19 ALL POTABLE WATER PLUMBING PIPING, FITTINGS, DEVICES, FIXTURES, SOLDER AND FLUX MUST BE "LEAD-FREE" IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

FIXTURE FLOW RATES

FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE

WATER CLOSETS 1.28 GALLONS /FLUSH

URINALS (WALL MOUNTED) 0.125 GALLONS /FLUSH

URINALS (OTHERS) 0.5 GALLONS /FLUSH

SHOWERHEADS 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI

LAVATORY FAUCETS 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI

KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

METERING FAUCETS 0.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE

T LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT HAVE A FLOW RATE LESS THAN 0.8 GPM AT 20 PSI

E-1 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CEC ARTICLE 210.52.

E-2 ELECTRICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLINGS SHALL FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS
DESCRIBED IN CEC ARTICLE 210 & 406, INCLUDING:

a.) TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES FOR ALL LOCATIONS AS DESCRIBED IN 210.52
(IE: ALL RECEPTACLES IN A DWELLING)
b.) ARC-FAULT PROTECTION FOR ALL QUTLETS (AFCI) (NOT JUST RECEPTACLES) LOCATED IN ROOMS AS DESCRIBED
IN NEC 210.12(A). (IE: KITCHENS, LAUNDRY AREAS, FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOMS, DINING, HALLS, ETC.)
¢.) GROUND FAULT PROTECTED OUTLETS (GFCI) FOR LOCATIONS DESCRIBED IN NEC 210.8(A):
(IE: KITCHENS, LAUNDRY AREAS, GARAGES, BATHROOMS, OUTDOORS, WITHIN 6' OF A SINK, ETC.
d.) WEATHER RESISTANT TYPE FOR RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN DAMP OR WET
LOCATIONS AS DESCRIBED. (IE: OUTSIDE)

E-3 PER 2019 CEC, KITCHEN & DINING ROOMS SHALL HAVE TWO DEDICATED 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS.

E-4 PER CEC ARTICLE 210.11(C)3, BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER:
a) A 20 AMPERE CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, OR
b) AT LEAST ONE 20 AMPERE CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

E-5 COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN & DINING AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN
12". RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24" MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT SPACE. ISLANDS AND PENINSULA COUNTERTOPS 12" x 24" DEEP
(OR GREATER) SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE FOR EACH 4' OF COUNTERTOP. COUNTERTOP SPACES
SEPARATED BY RANGE TOPS, REFRIGERATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE COUNTERTOPS.

E-6 ATTICS AND SUB-FLOOR SPACES THAT CONTAIN A FURNACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL
OUTLET AND LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH.

E-7 RECEPTACLES IN THE FIRE-RESISTIVE WALL BETWEEN U-1 AND R-3 OCCUPANCIES MUST BE SEPARATED BY A
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 24 INCHES AND AT MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES FROM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION.

F-1 DURING CONSTRUCTION, AT LEAST ONE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL AT EACH
STAIRWAY, IN ALL STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION SHEDS, IN LOCATIONS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE
LIQUIDS ARE STORED OR USED, AND WHERE OTHER SPECIAL HAZARDS ARE PRESENT. (PER CFC SECTION 3315.1)

F-2 NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS, OR APPROVED
BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST IN COLOR TO BACKGROUND. NUMBERS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 4" HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2" INCH. (PER CFC SECTION 505.1)

SMOKE ALARMS

LIGHTING NOTES

MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS

1. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER, AND SHALL BE DUCTED

DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR, WITH A DEDICATED TERMINATOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY OPENING THAT
ALLOWS AIR INTO OCCUPIED PORTION OF BUILDING. EXTERIOR EXHAUST VENT TO  BE PROTECTED WITH CORROSION-
RESISTANT SCREENS, LOUVERS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS ~ 1/4-INCH TO 1/2" IN SIZE.

2. KITCHENS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS (EITHER INTERMITTENT/100 CFM OR CONTINUOUS/ 5 AIR  CHANGES/HOUR),
DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. PROVIDE COMPLYING EXHAUST FAN OR A DUCTED RANGE HOOD TO THE EXTERIOR.

3. BATHROOMS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS (A BATHROOM IS DEFINED "AS A ROOM WITH A BATHTUB, = SHOWER, OR SPA
OR SOME SIMILAR SOURCE OF MOISTURE.") NEWLY INSTALLED BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS (MINIMUM 50 CFM) SHALL BE
ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND SHALL BE DUCTED ~ TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. (NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET
FROM ANY OPENING THAT ~ ALLOWS AIR INTO OCCUPIED PORTION OF BUILDING). UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT
OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT
WHICH CAN ADJUST BETWEEN 50 TO 80 PERCENT. (2019 CAL GREEN 4.506.1)

4. FOR BATHROOMS REQUIRING EXHAUST FAN, USE THE FOLLOWING FAN OR EQUAL PROVIDING THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS. "PANASONIC" MODEL #FV-08vQL5 (FAN/FLUOR. LIGHT COMBO) OR "PANASONIC" MODEL #FV-08vQ5
(FAN ONLY) CEILING MOUNTED FAN 50 CFM INTERMITTENT 0.3 SONES, WITH 4" DIAMETER, DUCT TO EXTERIOR. FAN
SHALL BE UL AND CUL LISTED FOR TUB/SHOWER ENCLOSURE WHEN USED WITH GFCI BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING.

5. ALL FANS INSTALLED TO MEET THE PRECEDING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE SPECIFIED AT A
NOISE RATING OF A MAXIMUM 1 "SONE" (FOR THE CONTINUOUS USE CALCULATION) OR
3 "SONE" (FOR THE INTERMITTENT USE CALCULATION.)

6. FOR ADDITIONS 1,000 SQUARE FEET OR MORE: ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION AIRFLOW
BASED ON THE CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA OF THE ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT COMPRISED OF THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED
CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.

7. FOR ADDITIONS 1,000 SQUARE FEET OR LESS: WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS ARE ~ NOT REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION AIR FLOW.

8. WHEN USING AN EXISTING FORCE AIR UNIT - EXTEND DUCTS WITH R-6 INSULATION TO HEAT NEW  ADDITION.

9. DUCT TAPE, AS A MINIMUM, MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 181, 181A OR 181B, SHALL BE USED OR ADDITIONAL
DUCT ATTACHMENT DEVICES SUCH AS TIE WRAPS OR MASTIC WILL BE ~ REQUIRED FOR INSTALLING MECHANICAL
DUCTING.

10. DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING

CONSTRUCTION.

11. DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MINIMUM 26-GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL.

12. ELEMENTS OF APPLIANCES WHICH CREATE A GLOW OR SPARK MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 18" ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

L-1 ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CEC.
L-2 HIGH EFFICACY = FLUORESCENT COMPLETE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

L-3 HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES OF 13 WATTS OR HIGHER MUST HAVE ELECTRONIC BALLASTS
PER CEC.

L-4 HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES TO BE BAYONET TYPE. NO SCREW BASED FIXTURES MEET
THE HIGH EFFICACY DEFINITION.

L-35 ALL INSTALLED LUMINARIES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ES TABLE 150.0-A. LIGHT SOURCES THAT
ARE NOT MARKED "JA8-2019-E" SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ENCLOSED LUMINARIES. ES 150.0(k).

L-6 RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE IC LISTED, AIR-TIGHT LABELED, AND NOT BE EQUIPPED WITH A STANDARD
MEDIUM BASE SCREW SHELL LAMP HOLDER. ES 150.0(k)

L-7 LIGHTING IN KITCHENS: ALL THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND
SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF IN ADDITION TO A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER. UNDER CABINET LIGHTING SHALL BE
SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

L-8 GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITCHEN TO BE 26-WATT COMPACT FLUORESCENT RECESSED CANS WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST.
(U.N.O. PER INTERIOR DESIGN BOOK AND/OR PER PLAN)

L-9 FLUORESCENT UNDER CABINET LIGHTING TO BE TWO TUBE (14 WATTS EACH) FIXTURES WITH T8 OR T5 LAMPS AND
ELECTRONIC BALLAST. LIGHTING INTERNAL CABINETS SHALL USE NO MORE THAN 20 WATTS OF POWER PER LINEAR
FOOT OF ILLUMINATED CABINET.

L-10 LIGHTING IN AREAS ADJACENT TO THE KITCHEN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DINING AND NOOK AREAS, ARE
CONSIDERED KITCHEN LIGHTING IF THEY ARE NOT SEPARATELY SWITCHED FROM KITCHEN LIGHTING.

L-11 LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE
MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.

L-12 LIGHTING LOCATED OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL
BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES, AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF IN ADDITION TO A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.
(I.E. INTERIOR ROOMS SUCH AS LIVING ROOM, DINING ROOM, BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, ETC.).

L-13 QUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURES: ALL LUMINARIES MOUNTED TO THE BUILDING OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME
LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH, AND
CONTROLLED BY ONE OF THESE AUTOMATIC CONTROL TYPES: PHOTOCONTROL AND A MOTION SENSOR, OR
ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK, OR ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS).

L-14 HIGH EFFICACY EXTERIOR LIGHTING CAN BE FLUORESCENT OF HIGH-INTENSITY DISCHARGE LAMP (HID) SUCH AS METAL
HALIDE OR PRESSURE SODIUM, ETC.

L-15 DIMMERS OR VACANCY SENSORS SHALL CONTROL ALL LED STYLE LUMINARIES. TWO EXCEPTIONS: FIXTURES
INSTALLED IN HALLWAYS OR (CLOSETS UNDER 70 SF).

HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS

LAMP POWER REQUIRED LAMP EFFICACY

LESS THAN 15 WATTS 40 LUMENS/WATT

15-40 WATTS 50 LUMENS/WATT

MORE THAN 40 WATTS 60 LUMENS/WATT

NOTE: BALLAST WATTAGE IS NOT INCLUDED WHEN DETERMINING LAMP EFFICACY

SA-1 SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NGPA 72 AND SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. COMBINATION
SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND UL 2034.

SA-2 SMOKE ALARM SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY
ARE INSTALLED.

SA-3 THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRC
SECTION R314.3.4.

SA-4 SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: CEILING OR LOCATED HIGH ON WALL INSIDE EACH
BEDROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ONE ON
EACH STORY INCLUDING BASEMENTS & HABITABLE ATTICS.

SA-5 IN EXISTING BUILDINGS, WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR (OR WHEN ONE
OR MORE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE ADDED), THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS; THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND HARD WIRED. EXCEPTION:
SMOKE ALARMS IN EXISTING AREAS NEED NOT TO BE INTERCONNECTED AND HARD WIRED WHERE THE ALTERATIONS
OR REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE,
UNLESS THERE IS AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE, OR BASEMENT AVAILABLE WHICH COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR HARD
WIRING AND INTERCONNECTION WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES.

SA-6 IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY
BACK-UP. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES ARE LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND
WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

CM-1 THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS
OF CRC SECTION R315.

CM-2 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH
FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED (AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES).

CM-3 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND AT LEAST ONE ON EACH STORY, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT.

CM-4 N EXISTING BUILDINGS, WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS ARE PROPOSED FOR DWELLING UNITS WITHIN
WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED (AND IN DWELLING UNITS HAVING ATTACHED GARAGES), THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS;
THE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND HARD WIRED. EXCEPTION: CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS IN EXISTING AREAS NEED NOT TO BE INTERCONNECTED AND HARD WIRED WHERE THE ALTERATIONS OR
REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE,
UNLESS THERE IS AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE, OR BASEMENT AVAILABLE WHICH COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR HARD
WIRING AND INTERCONNECTION WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES. (R315.2)

CM-5 IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRED THE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER
FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES
ARE LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR
OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL

OM-1 BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, A COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANT OR OWNER. CONTRACTOR OR OWNER SHALL SUBMIT AN AFFIDAVIT THAT CONFIRMS THE
DELIVERY OF THE SUCH. (SECTION 4.410.1). A SAMPLE OF THE MANUAL IS AVAILABLE ON THE HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (HCD) WEB SITE. THE MANUAL SHOULD INCLUDE IN ADDITION TO OTHER ASPECTS THE
FOLLOWING:

OM-2 DIRECTION TO THE BUILDING OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN
WITH THE BUILDING FOR THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE.

0oM-3 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWINGS:
a.) EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, HVAC
SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.
b.) ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS.
¢.) SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS.
d.) LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.
e.) WATER RE-USE SYSTEMS.

OM-4 INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVER PROVIDERS ON METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE
RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS.

OM-5 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA.

OM-6 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT
AND WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE TO MAINTAIN SUCH HUMIDITY LEVELS.

OM-7 INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVATION LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN AND CONTROLLERS WHICH
CONSERVE WATER.

OM-8 INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING WATER AT
LEAST 5 FEET AWAY FROM FOUNDATION.

OM-9 INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO CAULKING,
PAINTING GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING ETC.

OM-10 INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE.
OM-11 A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY OR THIS CODE.

OM-12 A COPY OF COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AS OUTLINED IN THE NOTES ABOVE WILL BE
DELIVERED TO THE BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

OM-13 AN OWNER MANUAL CERTIFICATE SHOULD BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OR A HOME OWNER CERTIFYING THAT A COPY OF THE MANUAL HAS BEEN DELIVERED/ RECEIVED TO THE
BUILDING OWNER. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION FORM CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT.

THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND EMBODIED DESIGNS
HEREINARE THE PROPERTY OF STEL BUILDERS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED
DISCLOSEDTO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF STEL BUILDERS INC
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